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 Istruzioni per l’uso

Leggere attentamente prima dell’uso e conservare queste 
istruzioni per riferimento futuro.

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA

 ATTENZIONE

La normativa europea EN 60335-2-15/A11:2012 prevede, a tutela della sicurez-
za dei bambini, che l’eventuale utilizzo del prodotto da parte di bambini di età 
superiore a 3 anni avvenga esclusivamente con la supervisione di un adulto.
Artsana, in ottemperanza a quanto previsto dalla vigente normativa, riporta 
qui di seguito l’avvertenza prevista dalla normativa:

o apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambi-
ni dai 3 anni in su se sono sotto sorveglianza oppure 
se hanno ricevuto delle istruzioni riguardanti l’uti-
lizzo dell’apparecchio in sicurezza e se capiscono i 
pericoli implicati. Le operazioni di pulizia e la manu-
tenzione da parte dell’utilizzatore non devono esse-
re effettuate dai bambini a meno che non abbiano 
un’età superiore agli 8 anni ed operino sotto sorve-
glianza. Tenere l’apparecchio e il suo cavo fuori dalla 
portata dei bambini con età inferiore ai 3 anni.

-
sone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o men-
tali o con mancanza di esperienza e di conoscenza 
se hanno una sorveglianza oppure se hanno rice-
vuto delle istruzioni a riguardo dell’uso in sicurezza 
dell’apparecchio e capiscono i pericoli implicati.

Tuttavia, per le caratteristiche di questa categoria di prodotti (scalda-biberon 
elettrici), Artsana raccomanda che bambini di qualsiasi età non utilizzino o 
interagiscano con il prodotto nemmeno sotto la supervisione di un adulto.
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chio è destinato ad un utilizzo esclu-
sivamente domestico e deve essere utilizzato con-
formemente alle istruzioni d’uso. Ogni altro uso è da 
considerarsi improprio e quindi pericoloso.

deve pertanto essere esposto a sole, pioggia ed altri 
agenti atmosferici.

-
quirente o affidato a  utilizzatori terzi, è necessario 
che gli stessi ricevano istruzioni relative all’uso sicu-
ro dell’apparecchio ed abbiano compreso i pericoli 
ad esso inerenti, attraverso la lettura del manuale 
d’uso ed in particolare delle avvertenze di sicurezza 
in esso contenute che dovranno sempre accompa-
gnare l’apparecchio.

-
bili non accessibili ai bambini, lontano da culle e let-
tini in quanto durante l’uso l’apparecchio e l’acqua 
in esso contenuto diventano molto caldi: prestare la 

-
terno della vasca riscaldante.

del ciclo di funzionamento, prestare attenzione: l’ac-
qua e la superficie superiore dell’apparecchio pos-
sono essere molto calde. Rimuovere sempre con 
cura il biberon e/o il vasetto degli omogeneizzati al 
termine del ciclo di funzionamento e/o di manteni-
mento in quanto potrebbero essere caldi.
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-
bino, verificare sempre che la sua temperatura non 
sia eccessiva (non superiore a 37°C).

quando contiene ancora liquidi caldi.
-

vimento ma solo ed esclusivamente a vettura ferma.

posizionare il selettore nella posizione ‘O’ e stacca-
re la spina del cavo di alimentazione dalla presa di 

-
parecchio stesso per staccare la spina dalla presa di 
corrente.

sia sempre staccata dalla presa di corrente e che lo 
scaldabiberon sia completamente freddo prima di 
spostarlo, pulirlo, riporlo, fare operazioni di manu-
tenzione o tra un utilizzo e l’altro.

effettuata dall’utilizzatore non deve essere effettua-
ta da bambini e/o da persone con ridotte capacità 
mentali o prive di esperienza o della necessaria co-
noscenza.

lo scaldabiberon o il cavo di alimentazione in acqua 
o altri liquidi.

-
tura dello scaldabiberon è possibile solo con l’ausilio 
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cavo di alimentazione deve essere utilizzato esclu-
sivamente un cavo di tipo identico a quello fornito 
con l’apparecchio e l’operazione deve essere effet-
tuata esclusivamente da personale tecnicamente 

   www.chicco.com

 ATTENZIONE:  
-  L’apparecchio, i suoi accessori e gli elementi dell’imballaggio (sacchetti in plastica, scatole cartone, 

ecc.) non sono giocattoli pertanto non devono essere lasciati alla portata dei bambini in quanto 
potenziali fonti di pericolo.

tecnicamente qualificato o al rivenditore.
-

dano a quelli della vostra rete elettrica e/o della presa accendisigari auto. L’installazione elettrica 
del locale deve essere conforme alle norme di sicurezza vigenti nel paese di utilizzo dell’appa-
recchio.

-  Collegare l’apparecchio ad una presa di corrente facilmente accessibile. 

riscaldanti, o su superfici delicate sensibili al calore e/o all’umidità.
-  Utilizzare solo biberon in plastica resistente al calore oppure in vetro termoresistente: non utiliz-

zare biberon monouso.
-  Durante il normale funzionamento del prodotto, prestare attenzione ai vapori caldi dovuti al ri-

scaldamento dell’acqua per evitare possibili scottature 

per riscaldare la pappa già pronta, non per cuocerla. La temperatura consigliata di riscaldamento 

tempo superiore ad un’ora.
-  La temperatura finale dell’alimento ed il tempo di riscaldamento dipendono dalla quantità da 

riscaldare, dalla sua temperatura iniziale (temperatura ambiente o frigorifero), dalla consistenza 
della preparazione, dalla posizione della manopola di selezione, dal tipo e dimensioni del conte-
nitore utilizzato (biberon in plastica, biberon in vetro, vasetto omogeneizzati). 

-  Dopo un’ora di funzionamento consecutivo l’apparecchio si spegne automaticamente, lasciarlo 
raffreddare completamente (scollegandolo dalla presa elettrica) prima di un nuovo utilizzo. 

e non utilizzarlo successivamente, rivolgersi a personale tecnicamente competente e qualificato 

dalla presa di corrente, non tentare di ripararlo e/o manometterlo ma rivolgersi esclusivamente a 

-
-

sare danni o infortuni agli utilizzatori.
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-
rare la raccolta differenziata facendo riferimento alle specifiche legislazioni vigenti in ogni paese.

LEGENDA SIMBOLI

 = doppio isolamento 

 = apparecchio conforme ai requisiti essenziali delle direttive CE applicabili

 = istruzioni per l’uso

 

 = leggere il manuale di istruzioni per l’uso

 = ad esclusivo uso interno 

Gentile cliente,

casa che in viaggio. Grazie allo spinotto auto è possibile scaldare il latte e la pappa in modo veloce 
anche in viaggio. Compatibile con la maggior parte dei biberon e dei vasetti in commercio.

-
servarlo accuratamente. 

DESCRIZIONE
a) Corpo centrale

c) Cavo di alimentazione
d) Manopola di selezione

f ) Basetta/custodia spinotto per auto

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
USO IN CASA

-

-
qua corrente del rubinetto.
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staccata dalla presa di corrente.

biberon (capacità) o vasetto

biberon circa biberon circa biberon circa
vasetto

biberon collo largo ml

mlbiberon collo 
stretto

ml ml

si consiglia di utilizzare le stesse quantità d’acqua verificando però con attenzione la temperatura 
-

cientemente caldo, avviare un nuovo ciclo.

-
gere il bicchierino.

 ATTENZIONE: vasetti e biberon di piccole dimensioni vanno posizionati sul supporto por-
ta omogeneizzato/biberon (b) prima di essere inseriti all’interno del corpo centrale (a). 
Fare attenzione che l’acqua di riscaldamento non fuoriesca dalla sommità dell’apparecchio e per i 
biberon o vasetti di piccole dimensioni non raggiunga l’imboccatura degli stessi.

-
vedere immediatamente ad asciugare con un panno asciutto la zona esterna e la base dello scal-
dabiberon ed il cavo e la spina di alimentazione e provvedere a eliminare dalla vasca il quantitativo 
di acqua in eccesso.

inserire la spina nella presa di corrente.

         La spia rossa segnala che l’apparecchio è in fase di riscaldamento.

 ATTENZIONE: Durante il riscaldamento degli omogeneizzati si consiglia di mescolare 
spesso il contenuto del vasetto in modo da uniformarne la temperatura.

6.  Dopo alcuni minuti*** di funzionamento l’accensione della spia verde e l’emissione di cinque 
-

vere immediatamente il biberon o il vasetto per evitare il riscaldamento eccessivo dell’alimento. 

dell’apparecchio, per facilitarne la presa ed evitare scottature.
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sensibilmente in funzione del tipo e dimensioni del contenitore utilizzato (biberon in plastica, 
biberon in vetro, vasetti…), della quantità da riscaldare, della sua temperatura iniziale (tempera-
tura ambiente, frigorifero…) e della consistenza della preparazione e dal tipo di alimentazione 
elettrica dell’apparecchio (casa o auto).

presa di corrente.
8.  Una volta tolto il biberon o il vasetto degli omogeneizzati dal corpo centrale (a) dello scaldabi-

beron, asciugarlo accuratamente.

 ATTENZIONE: -
peratura dell’alimento non sia eccessiva.

scottarsi, fino al raggiungimento della temperatura desiderata.

IN PARTICOLARE:

-  agitare il biberon per qualche secondo in modo da uniformare la temperatura dell’alimento in esso 
contenuto e controllare la temperatura versando qualche goccia sulla parte interna del polso.

-  mescolare il contenuto del vasetto in modo da uniformare la temperatura e assaggiarlo per assi-
curarsi che non sia troppo caldo.

potrebbero andare perse.

USO CON SPINOTTO PER AUTO

l’acqua riscaldata potrebbe essere causa di ustioni.

sia staccata dalla presa accendisigari dell’automobile.

custodia spinotto per auto (f ) l’adattatore per presa accendisigari auto (e), collegarla al cavo di 
alimentazione (c) e inserirla nella presa accendisigari auto.

-

8.  Una volta tolto il biberon o il vasetto degli omogeneizzati dalla vasca dello scaldabiberon, asciu-
garli accuratamente prima di somministrare l’alimento al bambino.

 ATTENZIONE:  
-

patibile con le caratteristiche elettriche del prodotto.

pesanti): il prodotto potrebbe danneggiarsi in modo irreversibile e provocare il guasto dell’impian-
to elettrico dell’automezzo.
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 ATTENZIONE:   

non sia eccessiva.

un voltaggio diverso, potrebbe divergere sensibilmente da quelli per uso in casa. 

MANTENIMENTO DELLA TEMPERATURA

-

 ATTENZIONE: Durante il ciclo di mantenimento, la temperatura dell’alimento potrebbe 
salire sopra i 37°C. Controllare sempre che la temperatura dell’alimento non sia eccessiva prima di 
somministrarlo al bambino.

-  Latte e pappe non devono essere riscaldati una seconda volta al di fuori della singola poppata/

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE DELL’APPARECCHIO

presa di corrente. Lasciare raffreddare completamente lo scaldabiberon e dopo aver rimosso l’ac-
qua residua contenuta nella vasca asciugarlo accuratamente prima di riporlo in un luogo pulito e 
asciutto.

DECALCIFICAZIONE
Durante il normale utilizzo, nella vasca di riscaldamento si possono formare incrostazioni di calcare 

il calcare dal fondo della vasca assicurarsi che lo scaldabiberon sia completamente freddo, versare 

agire per almeno una notte.

di acqua e aceto. Dopo il ciclo di decalcificazione risciacquare abbondantemente l’interno della 
vasca, pulire e asciugare con cura tutte le parti interne ed esterne. Effettuare un ciclo di riscalda-

l’apparecchio, lasciarlo raffreddare completamente quindi rimuovere l’acqua residua e asciugare 
accuratamente.
Utilizzare un panno parzialmente inumidito con acqua per pulire le parti esterne dello scaldabiberon.

pulizia, potrebbero danneggiare irrimediabilmente lo scaldabiberon e/o i suoi accessori.

 ATTENZIONE:  
-
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gere l’apparecchio, la spina o il cavo di alimentazione (c) in acqua o in altri liquidi.

DATI TECNICI

-

normale usura.

nel presente manuale di istruzioni.

in qualsiasi forma di questo manuale, sono assolutamente vietate senza la previa autorizzazione 

DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITÀ:

-

-
renziata facendo riferimento alle specifiche legislazioni vigenti in ogni paese. 

Questo prodotto è conforme alla Direttiva 2012/19/UE.

della propria vita utile, dovendo essere trattato separatamente dai rifiuti domestici, deve 
essere conferito in un centro di raccolta differenziata per apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroni-
che oppure riconsegnato al rivenditore al momento dell’acquisto di una nuova apparecchiatura 
equivalente. L’utente è responsabile del conferimento dell’apparecchio a fine vita alle appropriate 
strutture di raccolta. L’adeguata raccolta differenziata per l’avvio successivo dell’apparecchio di-
smesso al riciclaggio, al trattamento e allo smaltimento ambientalmente compatibile contribuisce 
ad evitare possibili effetti negativi sull’ambiente e sulla salute e favorisce il riciclo dei materiali di 
cui è composto il prodotto. Lo smaltimento abusivo del prodotto da parte dell’utente comporta 

raccolta disponibili, rivolgersi al servizio locale di smaltimento rifiuti, o al negozio in cui è stato 
effettuato l’acquisto.



13

 Instructions

keep 
them for future reference.

SAFETY WARNINGS

The European standard EN 60335-2-15/A11:2012 provides, for protecting the 
safety of children, that any use of the product by children aged more than 3 
years shall only happen under the supervision of an adult.
In compliance with the provisions of the current legislation, Artsana reports 
below the warnings required by the regulations:

-

Keep the appliance and the power cord out of the 

are supervised or have been instructed on how to 
have understood the 

risks involved.
However, due to the characteristics of this product category (electric feeding 
bottle warmer), Artsana recommends that children of any age do not use or 
interact with the product, even under the supervision of an adult.

This 
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must be used in accordance with the user instruc-
-

proper and therefore dangerous.

therefore not be exposed to sun, rain or other ele-
ments.

instructions for the safe use of the appliance, and 

-

cots as the appliance and the water inside heats up 
-

heating tank.

-
-

-
ature is not too hot (not over 37°C).
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it still contains hot liquids.
-

turn the selector to the ‘O’ position and disconnect 
the power cable plug from the mains socket. Do not 
pull the power cable or the appliance to unplug the 
appliance from the mains.

from the mains socket and that the bottle warmer 
is cold before moving it, cleaning it, storing it, doing 

or people with reduced mental capabilities or lack-
ing experience or required knowledge.

another identical power cable to the one supplied 
-

These instructions are available on www.chicco.com

WARNING:  
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experts.

-
ing bottles.

water to prevent burns 

food more than once, or for over an hour.

-

-
nect the plug from the mains socket. Do not attempt to open and/or tamper with the product. 

SYMBOLS KEY

 = double insulation 

force.

 = user instructions

 

 = please read the instruction manual
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Dear customer,

the market.

reference. 

DESCRIPTION 

d2) Feeding bottle mode

e) Car cigarette lighter adapter plug
f ) Car plug base/holder

USER INSTRUCTIONS
USE AT HOME

To pour the correct amount of water into the tank, use the feeding bottle which is marked with 

the tank up.

Feeding bottle 
approx.

Feeding bottle 
approx.

Feeding bottle 
approx.

bottle
ml

ml
-

ing bottle
ml ml
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WARNING:

a. LEFT: to warm feeding bottles - Feeding bottle mode (d2).

         The red pilot light indicates that the appliance is warming up.

WARNING:

-

-

(home or car).

disconnect the bottle warmer power cord (c) plug from the mains socket.

WARNING: 
too hot.

is reached.

IN PARTICULAR:
For feeding bottles: 

too hot.
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USE WITH THE CAR PLUG

cause burns if it spills.
Before performing the steps illustrated below, make sure the power cord (c) is unplugged from 
the car cigarette lighter.

adapter plug (e) from the car plug base/holder (f ), connect it to power cord (c) and plug it into 
the car cigarette lighter.

and disconnect the car cigarette lighter adapter plug (e) from the socket.

WARNING:  

with the electrical characteristics of the product.

WARNING:   

MAINTAINING THE TEMPERATURE

WARNING: 

CLEANING, CARE & MAINTENANCE OF THE APPLIANCE

DESCALING

can compromise the performance and damage the appliance over time. To remove the limescale 
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Use a soft damp cloth to clean the external parts of the appliance.

tank, at least once a week, or more often if the water used has a high limestone content. 
Do not use tools, abrasive products, harsh detergents, alcohol, solvents or similar products when 

-
cessories.

WARNING:  
-

TECHNICAL FEATURES

wear and tear.

without notice.

DECLARATION OF EC COMPLIANCE:

Do not dispose of this appliance or its components as normal urban refuse. Dispose of them at 

This product complies with the Directive 2012/19/EU.

another similar appliance. The user is responsible for taking the appliance to a special waste dis-

-
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 Notice d’emploi

Lire attentivement ces instructions et les conserver pour 

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ

 AVERTISSEMENT

La norme européenne EN 60335-2-15 / A11: 2012 prévoit, pour la sécurité des 
enfants, que l’utilisation éventuelle du produit par des enfants de plus de 3 ans 
ait lieu exclusivement sous la surveillance d’un adulte.
Conformément aux dispositions de la règlementation en vigueur, Artsana 
reporte ci-après l’avertissement prévu par la norme :

de 3 ans s’ils sont sous la surveillance d’un adulte 
ou s’ils ont reçu des instructions concernant l’utili-

mesure de comprendre les dangers encourus. Les 
-

sauf s’ils ont plus de 8 ans et qu’ils agissent sous la 
surveillance d’un adulte. Garder l’appareil et son 

-

de connaissances si elles sont sous la surveillance 
d’un adulte ou si elles ont reçu des instructions 

-
dre les 

dangers encourus.
Cependant, en raison des caractéristiques de cette catégorie de produits 
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(chauffe-biberons électriques), Artsana recommande aux enfants, quel que 
soit leur âge, de ne pas utiliser ou interagir avec le produit, même sous la sur-
veillance d’un adulte.

domestique et conforme à la notice d’emploi. Tout 
autre usage est incorrect et donc dangereux.

-

tiers utilisateurs, il faut que ceux-ci reçoivent des 

avoir lu le manuel d’utilisation et, en particulier, les 
-

planes et stables, inaccessibles aux enfants, loin 
des berceaux et des lits, parce que l’appareil et l’eau 

pendant l’emploi : prendre particulièrement garde ! 
Danger de brûlures.

la cuve chauffante.

de fonctionnement, prendre bien garde : l’eau et la 
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pourraient être chauds.

utilisation ou quand il contient encore des liquides 
chauds.

-
ture roule, mais uniquement sur une voiture à l’arrêt.

-

fiche du câble d’alimentation de la prise de courant. 
-

quelconque ou entre deux utilisations.
-

-

le câble dans l’eau ou dans d’autres liquides, ni les 
mouiller.

Le chauffe-biberon ne peut être ouvert qu’à l’aide 
-
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tation, utiliser exclusivement un câble identique à 

site internet www.chicco.com

AVERTISSEMENT :  

constituent une source de danger potentiel.

-

-  Brancher l’appareil à une prise de courant facilement accessible. 

pas utiliser de biberons à usage unique.

(biberon en plastique, biberon en verre, petit pot). 
-

-

-
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LÉGENDE DES SYMBOLES

 = double isolation 

 = appareil conforme aux exigences essentielles des directives CE applicables

 = mode d’emploi

 

 = Lire la notice d’utilisation pour une utilisation correcte

Cher client,

-

biberons et des petits pots vendus dans le commerce.
-

gneusement. 

DESCRIPTION 
a) Corps central

c) Câble d’alimentation

MODE D’EMPLOI
EMPLOI A DOMICILE

-
fante.

-
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biberon (contenance) ou petit pot

biberon environ biberon environ biberon environ
petit pot

biberon à col large ml
ml

ml ml

capuchon.

ATTENTION :

biberons ou des pots de petites dimensions.

l’eau en trop dans la cuve. 

-
duire la fiche dans la prise de courant.

ATTENTION :
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de courant.
-

gneusement.

ATTENTION : -
ture de l’aliment.

EN PARTICULIER :

-

EMPLOI AVEC BROCHE POUR VOITURE

pourrait causer des brûlures.

d’alimentation (c) et l’introduire dans l’allume-cigare.

-
ment avant de servir le repas à l’enfant.

AVERTISSEMENT :  

AVERTISSEMENT :   

Les temps de chauffage avec l’emploi de l’adaptateur pour allume-cigare (e), qui fonctionne à une 

MAINTIEN DE LA TEMPÉRATURE
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ATTENTION : 

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN DE L’APPAREIL

l’appareil avec soin et le ranger dans un endroit propre et sec.

DÉTARTRAGE

est particulièrement dure. 

-
soires.

AVERTISSEMENT :  

ou le câble d’alimentation (c) dans l’eau ou dans d’autres liquides.

DONNÉES TECHNIQUES

-
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ce mode d’emploi.
La reproduction, la transmission, la transcription ainsi que la traduction dans une autre langue, 
même partielle sous toute forme de ce manuel, sont absolument interdites sans l’autorisation 

DÉCLARATION CE DE CONFORMITÉ :

-
-

Ce produit est conforme à la Directive 2012/19/UE.

-

-
-
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Gebrauchsanleitung

durch und 

HINWEISE

 WARNUNG

Die EU-Norm EN 60335-2-15/A11:2012 sieht zum Schutz der Sicherheit des Kin-
des vor, dass die eventuelle Nutzung des Produktes durch Kinder im Alter von 
mehr als drei Jahren ausschließlich unter der Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen erfol-
gen darf.
Artsana führt hier in Folge im Einklang mit den Bestimmungen der gelten-
den Vorschriften die von der Norm vorgesehenen Hinweise auf:

-
sichtigt werden, oder wenn ihnen beigebracht wur-

sie die damit verbundenen Gefahren kennen. Die 
vom Benutzer vorzunehmenden Reinigungs- und 

-

-

oder denen es an Kenntnis oder Erfahrung mangelt 
-
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Gefahren erlangt haben.
Aufgrund der für diese Produktkategorie (elektrische Fläschchenwärmer) ty-
pischen Merkmale empfiehlt Artsana, dass Kinder jeden Alters das Gerät nicht 
benutzen und auch nicht unter der Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen handhaben.

-
tung verwendet werden. 

-
lich.

-

-

-
-

-

-



32

-

-
mals verstellen.

steht.
-

-
-

-

-
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tauchen oder nass werden lassen.
-

ein identisches Kabel wie das mitgelieferte zu ver-

-
men werden.

-
seite www.chicco.com

WARNUNG:  

werden, da sie potenzielle Gefahrenquellen darstellen.
-

-
men entsprechen.

-

bereits zubereiteten Mahlzeit verwendet werden, aber nicht um sie zu kochen. Die empfohlene 
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-

LEGENDE DER SYMBOLE

 = Gebrauchsanleitung

 

-

BESCHREIBUNG 
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GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
VERWENDUNG ZUHAUSE

-

-

-

ml

ml

ml ml

-
-

WARNUNG: -

-

(d3).
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WARNUNG: -

-
-

zu vermeiden.

-

-

WARNUNG: 

Temperatur erreicht ist. Dabei darauf achten, sich nicht zu verbrennen.

IM EINZELNEN:

-

VERWENDUNG MIT AUTOSTECKER

abziehen.
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WARNUNG:  
-

WARNUNG:   

-

WARMHALTEN DER NAHRUNG

WARNUNG: 

-

REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG DES GERÄTS

-
nen Ort aufbewahren.

ENTKALKUNG

-
-

-

-
mers zu reinigen.
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-

-

WARNUNG:  

TECHNISCHE DATEN

-
schriften im Kaufland verwiesen. -
schleis unterliegen.

dieser Gebrauchsanleitung Beschriebenen anzubringen.
-

EGKONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG:
-

-

Dieses Produkt entspricht der Richtlinie 2012/19/EU.

-
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 Instrucciones de uso

Lea atentamente -
velas para futuras consultas.

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD

ADVERTENCIA

La norma europea EN 60335-2-15/A11:2012 establece, con la finalidad de prote-
ger la seguridad de los niños, que el uso del producto por parte de niños mayo-
res de 3 años se realice exclusivamente bajo la supervisión de un adulto.
Artsana, cumpliendo con lo que establece la normativa vigente, expone a 
continuación la advertencia prevista por la normativa:

instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato en condicio-
-

cargo del usuario no deben ser llevadas a cabo por 

del alcance de los niños menores de 3 años.

con discapacidad física, sensorial o mental o bien 
-

 los peligros que 
implica.

Sin embargo, debido a las características de esta categoría de productos (ca-
lientabiberones eléctricos), Artsana recomienda que los niños, sin importar 
su edad, no utilicen o estén en contacto con el producto inclusive bajo la su-
pervisión de un adulto.

Este aparato -
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-
midad con las instrucciones de uso. Cualquier uso 

tanto, peligroso.

-

usuarios, estos deberán recibir instrucciones sobre 

concreto, de las advertencias de seguridad expues-

aparato.

-
-
-

de quemaduras.
-

tro del tanque calentador.

-

calientes.
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compruebe siempre que su temperatura no sea ex-
cesiva (no superior a los 37 °C).

o cuando contenga todavía líquidos calientes.
-

con el coche parado.
-
-

desconectar el enchufe de la toma de corriente.
-
-

frío antes de desplazarlo, limpiarlo, guardarlo, efec-
tuar operaciones de mantenimiento o entre un uso 

-
go del usuario no deben ser llevadas a cabo por ni-
ños ni por personas con discapacidad mental o sin 

agua o en otros líquidos.

el calientabiberones solo con herramientas especia-
-
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-

Estas instrucciones están disponibles en el sitio web 
www.chicco.com

ADVERTENCIA:  

potenciales de peligro.

-
te cualificado o al vendedor.

-  Conecte el aparato a una toma de corriente fácilmente accesible. 
-

-  Utilice solo biberones de plástico resistente al calor o de vidrio termorresistente: no utilice bibe-
rones desechables.

al recalentamiento del agua para evitar posibles quemaduras. 

período de tiempo superior a una hora.

alimentos por calentar, de su temperatura inicial (temperatura ambiente o frigorífica), de la con-

-
-

causar daños o accidentes a los usuarios.
-
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la recogida selectiva tomando como referencia las legislaciones específicas vigentes en cada país.

LEYENDA DE SÍMBOLOS

 = aislamiento doble 

 = aparato conforme a los requisitos esenciales de las directivas CE pertinentes

 = instrucciones de uso

 

 = lea el manual de instrucciones para el uso

 = para uso exclusivo en interiores 

Estimado cliente:

disponibles en el mercado.

guárdelo en un lugar seguro. 

DESCRIPCIÓN 
a) Cuerpo central

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
USO EN CASA

-
lentador.

-

el grifo.
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-
damente

-
damente

-
damente potito

ancho
ml

ml

angosto
ml ml

-

está suficientemente caliente, repita el ciclo.

ADVERTENCIA:
potitos/biberones (b) antes de introducirlos en el cuerpo central (a). 

para los biberones o los potitos de pequeñas dimensiones, que no alcance la boca de los mismos.

-

enchufe en la toma de corriente.

ADVERTENCIA:
contenido del potito para uniformar la temperatura.

-
-
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-

de corriente.

bien.

ADVERTENCIA: 
que su temperatura no sea excesiva.

para no quemarse, hasta conseguir la temperatura deseada.

EN PARTICULAR:

USO CON ENCHUFE PARA AUTOMÓVIL

-

-

la toma.
-

nes, secarlos con cuidado antes de administrar el alimento al niño.

ADVERTENCIA:  
-
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ADVERTENCIA:   

sea excesiva.
Los tiempos de calentamiento cuando se emplea el adaptador para toma para mechero del au-

MANTENIMIENTO DE LA TEMPERATURA

el aparato no
-

aparato se apaga automáticamente.

ADVERTENCIA: Durante el ciclo de mantenimiento, la temperatura del alimento puede 
llegar a más de 37 °C. Controle siempre que la temperatura del alimento no sea excesiva, antes de 
dárselo al niño.

una toma anterior, deben tirarse.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO DEL APARATO

DESCALCIFICACIÓN
Durante el uso normal, en el tanque de calentamiento se pueden formar incrustaciones de cal que 

-

Utilice un paño parcialmente humedecido con agua para limpiar las partes externas del calientabi-
berones.

caso de aguas especialmente ricas en cal, incluso más frecuentemente. 
-

ADVERTENCIA:  
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DATOS TÉCNICOS

-
mativas nacionales pertinentes del país de uso del aparato. La garantia no cubre los componentes 

-
ciones del presente manual de instrucciones.

-

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD CE:

-
forme a las legislaciones específicas vigentes del país de uso. 

Este producto es conforme a la Directiva 2012/19/UE.
 El símbolo del contenedor de basura tachado que se encuentra en el aparato indica que el 

-

de entregar el aparato agotado a las estructuras apropiadas de recogida. La adecuada recogida 
-
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 Instruções de utilização

estas instru-
ções e conserve-as para consultas futuras.

ADVERTÊNCIAS DE SEGURANÇA

 AVISO

A norma europeia EN 60335-2-15/A11:2012 prevê, relativamente à segurança 
das crianças, que a eventual utilização do produto por parte de crianças com 
idade superior a 3 anos ocorra exclusivamente com a supervisão de um adulto.
A Artsana, em cumprimento do previsto pela norma em vigor, apresenta em 
seguida, a advertência prevista na norma:

 aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças a partir 
dos 3 anos de idade se estiverem sob supervisão ou 
se tiverem recebido instruções relativamente à utili-
zação do aparelho em segurança e se compreende-

e a manutenção por parte do utilizador não devem 
ser efetuadas por crianças, a menos que tenham 
uma idade superior a 8 anos e operem sob super-
visão. Mantenha o aparelho e o respetivo cabo fora 
do alcance das crianças com idade inferior a 3 anos.

com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais redu-
zidas ou com falta de experiência e conhecimentos 
se estiverem sob supervisão ou se tiverem recebido 
instruções relativas à utilização em segurança do 
aparelho e compreenderem os perigos implicados.

Contudo, devido às características desta categoria de produtos (aquecedo-
res de biberões elétricos), a Artsana recomenda que as crianças de qualquer 
idade não utilizem nem interajam com o produto, mesmo sob a supervisão 
de um adulto.
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Este aparelho destina-se exclusivamente a uma uti-

acordo com as advertências de utilização. Outros 
-

prios e, portanto, perigosos.

não deve, portanto, ser exposto ao sol, chuva e ou-

que os mesmos recebam instruções relativas ao 
uso seguro do aparelho e tenham compreendido 

do manual de utilização e, em particular, das adver-
tências de segurança nele contidas, que deverão 
acompanhar sempre o aparelho.

e estáveis, não acessíveis às crianças, longe de ber-
ços e caminhas, dado que, durante a utilização, o 

interior da taça de aquecimento.

do ciclo de funcionamento, tenha cuidado: a água 
e a parte superior do aparelho podem ficar muito 
quentes. Retire sempre com cuidado o biberão e/
ou o boião de homogeneizados no final do ciclo de 
funcionamento e/ou da manutenção, pois podem 
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estar quentes.
-

(não superior a 37°C).

a utilização ou se ainda tiver líquidos quentes no in-
terior.

-
-

te quando está parado.
-

do cabo de alimentação da tomada de corrente. 

aparelho para retirar a ficha da tomada de corrente.

alimentação está retirada da tomada de corrente e 
que o aquecedor de biberões está completamen-
te frio antes de o deslocar, limpar, arrumar, executar 
operações de manutenção ou entre uma utilização 
e outra.

-
dor, não deve ser efetuada por crianças e/ou pesso-
as com capacidades mentais reduzidas, sem experi-
ência ou os conhecimentos necessários.

biberões ou o cabo de alimentação em água ou ou-
tros líquidos.
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-
-

tituição do cabo de alimentação, deve ser utilizado 
exclusivamente um cabo de tipo idêntico ao que 

efetuada exclusivamente por pessoal tecnicamente 

Estas instruções estão disponíveis no website 
  www.chicco.com

AVISO:  

etc.) não são brinquedos e, portanto, não devem ser deixados ao alcance das crianças, por serem 
potenciais fontes de perigo.

-

pessoal tecnicamente qualificado ou ao revendedor.

do local deve estar em conformidade com as normas de segurança vigentes no país onde o 

-  Ligue o aparelho a uma tomada de corrente de fácil acesso. 

de aquecimento ou sobre superfícies delicadas, sensíveis ao calor e/ou à humidade.
-  Utilize apenas biberões em plástico resistente ao calor ou em vidro termorresistente: não utilize 

biberões descartáveis.
-  Durante o normal funcionamento do aparelho, preste atenção aos vapores quentes provenientes 

do aquecimento da água, para evitar possíveis queimaduras 

ou por um período de tempo superior a uma hora.
-

cer, da sua temperatura inicial (temperatura ambiente ou frigorífico), da consistência da prepa-
ração, da posição do botão de seleção, do tipo e dimensões do recipiente utilizado (biberão em 
plástico, biberão em vidro, boião de homogeneizados). 

arrefecer completamente (desligando-o da tomada de corrente) antes de o utilizar de novo. 

-  Em caso de avaria e/ou mau funcionamento do aquecedor de biberões, desligue-o e retire a ficha 
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-

causar danos ou ferimentos aos utilizadores.

recolha diferenciada tendo em conta a legislação específica vigente em cada país.

LEGENDA RELATIVA AOS SÍMBOLOS

 = isolamento duplo 

 = aparelho em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais das diretivas CE aplicáveis

 = instruções de utilização

 

 = ler o manual de instruções de utilização

 = para exclusiva utilização no interior 

Caro cliente,
-
-

-
-o para consultas futuras.

DESCRIÇÃO 
a) Corpo central

c) Cabo de alimentação
d) Botão de seleção

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
UTILIZAÇÃO EM CASA

-
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desligada da tomada de corrente.

2. Deite a água no interior do corpo central (a) de acordo com as seguintes instruções: 

Capacidade do Biberão ou Boião

biberão aprox. biberão aprox. biberão aprox.
boião

biberão de boca 
larga

ml

ml
biberão de boca 

estreita
ml ml

-
tras marcas e boiões de outras capacidades, recomenda-se a utilização das mesmas quantidades 
de água, tendo, contudo, o cuidado de verificar a temperatura do alimento no final do ciclo de 

de aquecimento.

biberão (b) e:

ATENÇÃO: os boiões e biberões de pequena dimensão devem ser colocados no suporte 
para boião de homogeneizados/biberão (b) antes de serem introduzidos no interior do corpo cen-
tral (a). 

-
gue ao bocal dos biberões ou dos boiões de pequenas dimensões.

exterior, a base do aquecedor de biberões e o cabo e ficha de alimentação com um pano seco e 
retire a quantidade de água em excesso na taça.

ficha na tomada de corrente.

(d3).

ATENÇÃO: -
do do boião para garantir a distribuição uniforme da temperatura.
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acústicos indicam a conclusão do ciclo de aquecimento. É aconselhável retirar imediatamente 
o biberão ou o boião, para evitar o aquecimento excessivo do alimento. O suporte para boião 
de homogeneizado/biberão (b) pode ser levantado e preso no bordo superior do aparelho, para 
facilitar pegar-lhe e evitar queimaduras.

-
sivelmente, dependendo do tipo e das dimensões do contentor utilizado (biberão de plástico, 
biberão de vidro, boiões…), da quantidade a aquecer, da sua temperatura inicial (temperatura 

aparelho (casa ou auto).

e retire a ficha do cabo de alimentação (c) do aquecedor de biberões da tomada de corrente.
8.  Depois de retirado o biberão ou o boião de homogeneizados do corpo central (a) do aquecedor 

de biberões, seque-o cuidadosamente.

ATENÇÃO: -

EM PARTICULAR:

dos alimentos no interior, e verifique a temperatura deitando algumas gotas sobre a parte interior 
do pulso.

-  Misture o conteúdo do boião para garantir a distribuição uniforme da temperatura e prove para 
se assegurar de que não está muito quente.

nele contidos.

UTILIZAÇÃO COM FICHA AUTO

água aquecida poderá provocar queimaduras.
-

-

da tomada.
8.  Depois de retirar o biberão ou o boião dos homogeneizados da taça do aquecedor de biberões, 

AVISO:  



55

-

-

veículo.

AVISO:   
-

cessiva.

(e), que funciona a uma voltagem diferente, poderão variar sensivelmente em relação aos de casa. 

MANUTENÇÃO DA TEMPERATURA

ATENÇÃO: Durante o ciclo de manutenção, a temperatura dos alimentos pode ultrapassar 

imediato.

- O leite e as papas aquecidos devem ser consumidos imediatamente. 

mamada/refeição, devem ser deitados fora.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO DO APARELHO

tomada de corrente. Deixe arrefecer completamente o aquecedor de biberões e, depois de retirar 
a água residual da taça, seque-o cuidadosamente e guarde-o num local limpo e seco.

DESCALCIFICAÇÃO

fundo da taça, certifique-se de que o aquecedor de biberões está completamente frio, deite no 

durante, pelo menos, uma noite.

interior da taça. Depois do ciclo de descalcificação, enxagúe abundantemente o interior da taça e 
limpe e seque com cuidado todas as partes internas e externas. Faça um ciclo de aquecimento em 

arrefecer completamente e, em seguida, remova os resíduos de água e seque cuidadosamente.
Utilize um pano humedecido com água para limpar as partes exteriores do aquecedor de biberões.
Recomenda-se que efetue as operações de remoção do calcário pelo menos uma vez por semana 
ou, no caso de águas particularmente ricas em calcário, com maior frequência. 

-
ções de limpeza, pois podem danificar irremediavelmente o aquecedor de biberões e/ou os seus 



56

AVISO:  

mergulhe o aparelho, a ficha ou o cabo de alimentação (c) em água ou outros líquidos.

DADOS TÉCNICOS

-

normal.
-

údo deste manual de instruções.

DECLARAÇÃO CE DE CONFORMIDADE:
-

forme aos requisitos essenciais e às outras disposições pertinentes estabelecidas pelas diretivas 

-
ciada seguindo a legislação específica vigente em cada país. 

Este produto é conforme à Diretiva 2012/19/UE.
O símbolo do lixo com a barra contido no aparelho indica que o produto, ao terminar 

apropriada diferenciada para o posterior encaminhamento do aparelho inutilizado à reciclagem, 
ao tratamento e à eliminação compatível com o ambiente, contribui para evitar possíveis efeitos 

-
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DA   Brugsanvisning

, og opbe-
var den til fremtidig brug.

SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER

VIGTIGT

Den europæiske standard EN 60335-2-15/A11:2012 forudser, med henblik på at 
værne om børns sikkerhed, at eventuel brug af produktet af børn på over 3 år 
udelukkende må foregå under opsyn af en voksen.
Artsana oplyser i det følgende om advarsler foreskrevet af standarden:

e apparat må kun anvendes af børn på over 3 
-

taget anvisninger om sikker brug af apparatet og 

omkring rengøring og vedligeholdelse må ikke ud-
føres af børn på under 8 år, med mindre disse udfø-

ledning utilgængeligt for børn på under 3 år.

-

manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de er under op-

brug af apparatet og har forstået de involverede farer.
Artsana anbefaler dog, på grund af egenskaberne for denne produktkategori 
(elektrisk sutteflaskevarmer/tåteflaskevarmer), at børn af enhver alder ikke 
anvender eller indvirker på produktet, heller ikke under opsyn af en voksen.

Dette apparat er kun beregnet til privat brug, og skal 
anvendes i overensstemmelse med brugsanvisnin-
gen. Enhver anden brug betragtes som forkert, og 
dermed farlig.
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-

-
tager instruktioner om sikker brug af apparatet og 
har forstået de farer, der er forbundet med det, ved 
at læse brugsanvisningen og især de indeholdte sik-
kerhedsadvarsler, der altid skal ledsage apparatet.

-
flade udenfor børns rækkevidde, og på passende/
god afstand af/fra vugger og børnesenge da ap-
paratet og væsken heri bliver meget varme under 

Fare for å brenne seg.

uden vand i varmekarret.

-
-

paratets overflade kan være meget varme. Tag altid 
sutteflasken/tåteflasken og/eller glasset med homo-

-

under brug, eller når den stadig indeholder varme 
væsker.

-
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ren, når bilen er i bevægelse, men udelukkende når 
den holder stille.

frakobles det elektriske ledningsnet anbringes kon-
takten i positionen ‘O’ og kablets stik/støpsel træk-
kes ud af stikkontakten. Træk ikke i ledningen eller 
selve apparatet for at trække stikket/støpselet ud af 
stikkontakten.

-
kontakten og at sutteflaskevarmeren/tåteflaskevar-

væk, vedligeholdes eller mellem en anvendelse og 
en anden.

at blive udført af brugeren, må ikke udføres af børn 
og/eller personer med nedsatte mentale evner eller 
uden erfaring eller den krævede viden.

-
flaskevarmeren eller ledningen i vand eller andre 
væsker.

kun muligt at åbne sutteflaskevarmeren/tåteflaske-

udskiftning af strømledningen må der udelukkende 

www.chicco.com
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OBS: 

ikke efterlades inden for børns rækkevidde, da de er potentielle kilder til fare.
-  Før du bruger sutteflaskevarmeren/tåteflaskevarmeren, skal du altid kontrollere, at produktet og 

-
meren, men kontakte en kvalificeret tekniker eller din forhandler.

overens med ledningsnettets og/eller bilens cigarettænders spænding og frekvens.. Lokalets 

-  Tilslut apparatet til en let tilgængelig stikkontakt. 

gaskomfurer eller kogeplader eller overflader, som er sarte eller følsomme over for varme og/
eller fugt.

aldrig engangssutteflasker/tåteflasker.

normale funktion, for at undgå mulig skoldning 
-

temperatur til opvarmning af madvaren er på cirka 37°C. Opvarm aldrig fødevarerne mere end en 
gang eller i et tidsrum på over en time.

-  Fødevarens afsluttende temperatur og opvarmningens varighed afhænger af mængden, der skal 
opvarmes, af udgangstemperaturen (stue- eller køleskabstemperatur), af konsistens, af marke-

-

stikket/støpselet ud af kontakten) før det anvendes igen. 
-  Rør aldrig ved sutteflaskevarmeren/tåteflaskevarmeren med våde eller fugtige hænder.

Træk straks stikket/støpselet ud og anvend ikke herefter, men tag kontakt til teknisk kompetent 

-
kes og stikket/støpselet trækkes ud af stikkontakten. Forsøg ikke på at reparere og/eller mani-

-  Kontakt, ved behov for en hvilken som helst reparationshandling, kun teknisk kvalificeret per-

-

-
tet, skal dette overdrages til separat affaldsbehandling i overensstemmelse med den gældende 
lovgivning i de forskellige lande.
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SYMBOLFORKLARING

 = dobbelt isolering 

 = apparat i overensstemmelse med de væsentlige krav i de relevante EU-direktiver

 = brugsanvisning

 

 = læs brugsanvisningen

 = kun til indendørs brug 

Kære kunde,
-

Læs denne brugsanvisning med omhu, inden brug af sutteflaskevarmeren/tåteflaskevarmeren, og 

BESKRIVELSE 
a) Centralt korpus
b) Understøtning til glas/sutteflaske/tåteflaske

BRUGSANVISNING
BRUG I HJEMMET
Obs: Det anbefales at rense/desinficere sutteflasken/tåteflasken med omhu, før den sættes i sut-
teflaskevarmeren/tåteflaskevarmeren. Brug aldrig apparatet uden vand i varmekarret.

-
paratet under den rindende vandhane/rennende vann.

ud af stikkontakten.
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sutteflaske/tåteflaske (rumfang) eller glas

sutteflaske/tåtefla-
ske cirka

sutteflaske/tåtefla-
ske cirka

sutteflaske/tåtefla-
ske cirka glas

sutteflaske/tåtefla-
ske m. stor hals

ml

ml
sutteflaske/tåtefla-

ske m. lille hals
ml ml

BEMÆRK: Mængden af vand, som er nødvendig til opvarmning af de ovennævnte omfang, henvi-
-

sker af andre mærker og glas med andre rumfang//volumer anbefales det at anvende den samme 
-

uden at påsætte hætten/å sette på hetten.

OBS: -
sken/tåteflasken (b), før de sættes i det centrale korpus/hovedhuset (a). 

sutteflasker/tåteflasker eller glas.

-

stikket/støpselet i stikkontakten.

-
program (d2).

         Den røde kontrollampe signalerer at apparatet er i opvarmningsfasen.

OBS:

-

sutteflasken/tåteflasken (b) kan løftes og sættes på apparatets øvre kant, for at lette håndterin-
gen og undgå forbrændinger.

     *** Obs: Opvarmningens varighed og afsluttende temperatur kan variere i et betragteligt omfang 
-

ske/tåteflaske af glas, glas…), af mængden, der skal opvarmes, udgangstemperaturen (omgi-
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(c) ud af stikkontakten.

af sutteflaskevarmeren/tåteflaskevarmerens centrale korpus/midtre hus (a).

OBS: 

ISÆR:
For sutteflasker/tåteflasker: 

sikker på at det ikke er for varmt.
BEMÆRK: Det værdifulde indhold af ernæringsstofferne og vitaminerne i modermælken kan gå 
tabt ved en overdreven opvarmning.

BRUG MED AUTOSTIK/STØPSEL

kan forårsage forbrændinger.

handlingerne beskrevet i det følgende.

-
-

ledningen (c) og sæt den i bilens cigarettænderstik/sigarettenneruttak.

-
-

tenner (e).

OBS:  
-

ren passer til produktets elektriske egenskaber.

OBS:   

Opvarmningstiden ved brug af adapteren til bilens cigarettænderstik/sigarettenner (e) fungerer 
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OPRETHOLDELSE AF TEMPERATUREN

vil manglende

OBS: Temperaturen på indholdet vil kunne komme op på over 37°C under opretholdelsens 

BEMÆRK:

RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF APPARATET

vand, inden den stilles væk på et rent og tørt sted.

AFKALKNING

-

halvt eddike i karret og lad det stå i mindst tolv timer.
Tænd aldrig for sutteflaskevarmeren/tåteflaskevarmeren, når opløsningen af vand og eddike er 

-
sider.
Det anbefales at rense sutteflaskevarmeren/tåteflaskevarmeren for kalk mindst en gang om ugen, 
eller endnu oftere hvis vandet er særligt kalkholdigt. 

-
gen, da sutteflaskevarmeren/tåteflaskevarmeren og/eller tilbehøret vil kunne tage/ta skade.

OBS:  

(c) ned i vand eller andre væsker.

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER
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i den gældende nationale lovgivning, om forudset. Garantien dakker ikke dele, der udsattes for 
normal slitage.

beskrevet i denne brugsanvisning.
Gengivelse, overførsel, kopiering og oversættelse til et andet sprog i nogen form, selv delvis, af 

EFOVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING:

separat i henhold til de specifikke og gældende forskrifter i hver enkelt land. 

Dette produkt er i overensstemmelse med direktivet 2012/19/EU.
-

tet ved endt levetid skal holdes adskilt fra husholdningsaffald og skal sendes til et indsam-

det kasserede, gamle apparat tilbageleveres til forhandleren. Brugeren er ansvarlig for, at apparatet 
ved endt levetid deponeres hos egnede indsamlingsinstanser. En hensigtsmæssig separat indsam-

hos de lokale instanser for bortskaffelse/kasting  af affald eller i den forretning, hvor apparatet er 
købt.
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 Gebruiksaanwijzingen

bewaren zodat u ze later nog eens kunt raadplegen.

VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

 LET OP

In het Europese voorschrift EN 60335-2-15/A11:2012 is bepaald, met het oog 
op de veiligheid van kinderen, dat het eventuele gebruik van het product door 
kinderen ouder dan 3 jaar uitsluitend plaats mag vinden onder toezicht van een 
volwassene.
Artsana, in overeenstemming met hetgeen bepaald is door de geldende wet-
geving, vermeldt hierna de door de wetgeving bepaalde waarschuwing:

 apparaat mag gebruikt worden door kinderen 

gekregen over het veilige gebruik van het apparaat 
-

delingen voor reiniging en onderhoud door de ge-
bruiker mogen niet uitgevoerd worden door kinde-

-
-

-
zingen hebben gekregen over het veilige gebruik 

behorende gevaren be-

Echter, vanwege de kenmerken van deze categorie producten (elektrische 
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zuigflesverwarmers), adviseert Artsana kinderen van willekeurige leeftijd 
het apparaat niet te laten gebruiken of bedienen zelfs niet onder toezicht van 
een volwassene.

Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bestemd voor huishoude-

-

-
stemd en mag daarom niet blootgesteld worden 
aan zon, regen en andere weersomstandigheden.

-
gestaan of aan derden wordt toevertrouwd moeten 

-
zonder d.m.v. de beschreven veiligheidsvoorschrif-

de hoogte worden gesteld omtrent het veilig ge-

ermee samenhangende gevaren.

oppervlakken, buiten het bereik van kinderen, ver 

wees uiterst voorzichtig! Gevaar voor brandwon-
den.

de verwarmingsbak.

bovenkant van het apparaat kunnen erg heet wor-
-
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te warm is (maximum 37°C), voordat u het aan het 
kind geeft.

-
bruik, of als er nog warme vloeistoffen inzitten.

elektriciteitsnet, de schakelaar in de stand ‘O’ zetten 
en de stekker van de stroomkabel uit het stopcon-
tact trekken. Trek niet aan de stroomkabel of het 
apparaat zelf om de stekker uit het stopcontact te 
halen.

-
kabel uit het stopcontact is gehaald en dat de zuig-
flesverwarmer helemaal is afgekoeld, voordat u hem 
verplaatst, schoonmaakt, opbergt, onderhouds-
werkzaamheden verricht of tussen het ene gebruik 
en het andere in.

-

kennis.
-

kabel niet nat met water of andere vloeistoffen en 
dompel deze hier ook niet in onder.
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-
pareren. De zuigflesverwarmer kan alleen worden 
geopend met behulp van speciaal gereedschap. 

-
bel moet uitsluitend dezelfde soort kabel worden 

en deze handeling mag alleen door vakmensen of 

Deze instructies kunt u raadplegen op de site 
   www.chicco.com

LET OP:  

de dealer.

apparaat) overeenkomen met die van uw elektriciteitsnet en/of van de aansluiting van de si-
garenaansteker van de auto. De elektrische installatie van de ruimte dient overeenkomstig de 

-

warmte en/of vocht.
-  Gebruik uitsluitend hittebestendige kunststof zuigflessen of hittebestendige glazen zuigflessen: 

gebruik geen wegwerpzuigflessen.
-

warmen van het water, om eventuele brandwonden te voorkomen 
-

bruikt om reeds bereid voedsel te verwarmen, niet om het te koken. De aangeraden temperatuur 

of langer dan een uur.

-

afkoelen (koppel het van het elektriciteitsnet), voordat u het opnieuw gebruikt. 
-  Kom nooit met natte of vochtige handen aan de zuigflesverwarmer.

-



70

reparaties, verricht door niet gekwalificeerd personeel kunnen schade of letsel aan de gebruikers 
berokkenen.

de inhoud van deze handleiding.

via de gescheiden afvalverwerking en houdt u aan de specifieke wetgevingen die in ieder land 
gelden.

LEGENDA SYMBOLEN

 = dubbele isolatie 

 

 = lees de gebruikshandleiding

 = alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis 

Beste klant,

-
-

Lees deze handleiding voor het gebruik van de zuigflesverwarmer aandachtig door en bewaar ze 
zorgvuldig. 

BESCHRIJVING 
a) Middenstuk

d) Draaiknop voor selectie

f ) Basis/opbergplaats aansluitpen voor auto
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
GEBRUIK IN HUIS

in de zuigflesverwarmer te plaatsen. Gebruik de zuigflesverwarmer nooit zonder water in de ver-
warmingsbak.

-

kraanwater te houden.

uit het stopcontact is gehaald.

2. Giet het water in het middenstuk (a) als volgt: 

zuigfles ongeveer zuigfles ongeveer zuigfles ongeveer

zuigfles met brede 
hals

ml

ml
zuigfles met 
smalle hals

ml ml

-

Controleer echter zorgvuldig de temperatuur van het voedsel aan het einde van de verwarmings-

LET OP:
geplaatst voordat ze in het middenstuk (a) worden ingebracht. 

met een droge doek en haalt u het teveel aan water uit het reservoir.

stekker in het stopcontact.

-
geniseerd voedsel (d3)
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LET OP:

-

-
komen.

-

-

elektrische voeding van het apparaat (in huis of in de auto).
7.  Om de zuigflesverwarmer uit te schakelen, verplaatst u de keuzeschakelaar op de middelste 

het stopcontact.
-

flesverwarmer heeft gehaald, droogt u ze zorgvuldig af.

LET OP: 

IN HET BIJZONDER:

wordt en controleer de temperatuur door enkele druppels op de binnenkant van de pols te doen.

-

-
nen in de moedermelk verliest.

GEBRUIK MET AUTOAANSLUITING

warme water kan brandwonden veroorzaken.

stroomkabel (c) uit de aansluiting van de sigarenaansteker is gehaald.

-
sluiting van de sigarenaansteker (e) uit de basis/opbergplaats van de aansluitpen voor auto (f ) 
), sluit hem aan op de stroomkabel (c) en steek hem in de aansluiting van de sigarenaansteker 
van de auto.

7.  Om de zuigflesverwarmer op elk ogenblik uit te schakelen, verplaatst u de kiezer op de mid-

de auto (e) uit het stopcontact.

droogt u ze zorgvuldig af, voordat u het eten aan het kind geeft.
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LET OP:  

sigarenaansteker van de auto compatibel is met de elektrische kenmerken van het product.
-

en schade aan de bedrading van de auto veroorzaken.

LET OP:   

spanning werkt. 

DE TEMPERATUUR HANDHAVEN

groene led die gaat brandt,

-

LET OP: 

kind geeft.

HET APPARAAT REINIGEN EN ONDERHOUDEN
-

tact. Laat de zuigflesverwarmer helemaal afkoelen en nadat u de rest water uit het reservoir heeft 

ONTKALKEN

-

een nacht inwerken.

droog het apparaat zorgvuldig af.

schoon te maken.
-
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dend water ook vaker. 

reinigen. Deze kunnen de zuigflesverwarmer en/of de accessoires onherstelbaar beschadigen.

LET OP:  

apparaat, de stekker of de stroomkabel (c) ook niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen.
- Reinig de zuigflesverwarmer nooit in de vaatwasmachine.

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

-
ten niet.

-

reproduceren, door te zenden, over te nemen of in een andere taal te vertalen, zonder daartoe 

EGVERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING:

-
scheiden afvalverwerking, door de specifieke wetten te raadplegen die in elk land gelden. 

Dit product is conform de Richtlijn 2012/19/EU.

van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur wordt gebracht of wordt terugbezorgd aan de verko-

afvalophaling te brengen. De correcte gescheiden afvalophaling met het oog op de daaropvol-

van het product door de gebruiker heeft door de wet vastgelegde administratieve sancties tot 

product hebt gekocht.
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 Οδηγίες χρήσης

Διαβάστε προσεκτικά πριν από τη χρήση και κρατήστε αυ-
τές τις οδηγίες για να τις συμβουλεύεστε στο μέλλον.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ

Το ευρωπαϊκό πρότυπο EN 60335-2-15/A11:2012 προβλέπει, για τη διασφάλιση 
της ασφάλειας των παιδιών, ότι η ενδεχόμενη χρήση του προϊόντος από παιδιά 
ηλικίας άνω των 3 ετών πρέπει να γίνεται αποκλειστικά και μόνο υπό την επίβλε-
ψη ενός ενήλικα.
Η Artsana, σε συμμόρφωση με τις διατάξεις της ισχύουσας νομοθεσίας, 
αναφέρει παρακάτω την προειδοποίηση που προβλέπεται από τους κανο-
νισμούς:

η συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιείται από 
παιδιά ηλικίας από 3 ετών και άνω μόνο εφόσον 
επιτηρούνται ή εφόσον έχουν λάβει τις οδηγίες που 
αφορούν τη χρήση της συσκευής με ασφάλεια και 
εφόσον κατανοούν τους εμπλεκόμενους κινδύνους. 
Ο καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση από το χρήστη δεν 
θα πρέπει να γίνεται από παιδιά, εκτός αν είναι άνω 
των 8 ετών και λειτουργούν υπό επίβλεψη. Κρατή-
στε τη συσκευή και το καλώδιό της μακριά από παι-
διά ηλικίας κάτω των 3 ετών.

από άτομα με μειωμένες σωματικές, αισθητηριακές 
ή διανοητικές ικανότητες ή που δεν έχουν εμπειρία 
και γνώση, εφόσον επιβλέπονται ή εφόσον έχουν 
λάβει οδηγίες σχετικά με την ασφαλή χρήση της συ-
σκευής και κατανοούν τους κινδύνους που εμπλέ-
κονται.
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Ωστόσο, λόγω των χαρακτηριστικών αυτής της κατηγορίας προϊόντων 
(ηλεκτρικές συσκευές θέρμανσης μπιμπερόν), η Artsana συνιστά τα παιδιά 
οποιασδήποτε ηλικίας να μη χρησιμοποιούν ή να αλληλεπιδρούν με το προϊ-
όν, ακόμη και όταν αυτό γίνεται υπό την επίβλεψη ενός ενήλικα.

-
ση και πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σύμφωνα με τις 
οδηγίες χρήσης. Κάθε άλλη χρήση θεωρείται ακα-
τάλληλη και επομένως επικίνδυνη.

εντός του σπιτιού και δεν πρέπει να εκτίθεται στον 
ήλιο, στη βροχή ή σε άλλους ατμοσφαιρικούς πα-
ράγοντες.

αγοραστή ή θα δοθεί σε τρίτους χρήστες, οι ίδιοι 
πρέπει να λάβουν οδηγίες για την ασφαλή χρήση 
της συσκευής και πρέπει να έχουν κατανοήσει τους 

το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης και ιδιαίτερα τις οδηγίες ασφά-
λειας που περιέχονται σε αυτό και που πρέπει να συ-
νοδεύουν πάντα τη συσκευή.

μόνο επάνω σε επίπεδες και σταθερές επιφάνειες 
που δεν τις φτάνουν τα παιδιά, μακριά από λίκνα και 
κρεβατάκια καθότι κατά τη διάρκεια χρήσης, η συ-
σκευή και το νερό που αυτή περιέχει θερμαίνονται 
πολύ. Δώστε τη μέγιστη προσοχή! Κίνδυνος εγκαυ-
μάτων.

μπιμπερό, χωρίς νερό μέσα στη θερμαινόμενη λε-
κάνη.
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-
άρκεια και μετά την ολοκλήρωση του κύκλου λει-
τουργίας, προσέχετε ιδιαιτέρως, καθότι το νερό και 
η πάνω επιφάνεια της συσκευής, μπορεί να έχουν 

τροφής, μετά τον κύκλο λειτουργίας ή/και διατήρη-

-
ωθείτε ότι η θερμοκρασία της δεν είναι πολύ υψηλή 
(δεν υπερβαίνει τους 37°C).

-
μπερόν κατά τη διάρκεια χρήσης ή όταν περιέχει 

μπιμπερόν, όταν το αυτοκίνητο βρίσκεται σε κίνηση, 
τη χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο και αποκλειστικά όταν το 
αυτοκίνητο είναι σταματημένο.

-
μπερόν από το ηλεκτρικό δίκτυο, τοποθετήστε τον 
επιλογέα στη θέση ‘O’ και βγάλτε το φις του καλωδί-

-
βάτε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας ή τη συσκευή για να 

ότι η συσκευή θέρμανσης μπιμπερόν έχει κρυώσει 
εντελώς πριν τη μετακινήσετε, καθαρίσετε, αποθη-
κεύσετε, κάνετε εργασίες συντήρησης ή μεταξύ της 
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μίας και της άλλης χρήσης.

γίνεται από τον χρήστη δεν πρέπει να πραγματοποι-
είται από παιδιά ή/και άτομα με μειωμένες πνευμα-
τικές ικανότητες ή έλλειψη εμπειρίας ή των απαιτού-
μενων γνώσεων.

φις, τη συσκευή θέρμανσης μπιμπερόν ή το καλώ-
διο τροφοδοσίας στο νερό ή άλλα υγρά.

μπιμπερόν μπορεί να γίνει μόνο με τη βοήθεια ειδι-

του καλωδίου τροφοδοσίας, πρέπει να χρησιμο-
ποιηθεί αποκλειστικά ένα καλώδιο ομοίου τύπου 
με εκείνο που παρέχεται με τη συσκευή και η δια-
δικασία πρέπει να πραγματοποιηθεί αποκλειστικά 
από εξειδικευμένο τεχνικό προσωπικό ή από την 

Οι οδηγίες αυτές είναι διαθέσιμες στην ιστοσελίδα 
www.chicco.com

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:  
-

βώτια, κλπ.) δεν είναι παιχνίδια συνεπώς πρέπει να φυλάσσονται μακριά από τα παιδιά καθότι 
αποτελούν πιθανές πηγές κινδύνου.

συσκευή και απευθυνθείτε σε εξειδι κευμένο τεχνικό προσωπικό ή στον αντιπρόσωπο.

συσκευή) αντιστοιχούν σε εκείνες του ηλεκτρικού δικτύου σας ή/και της υποδοχής του αναπτήρα 
-

νες ασφαλείας της χώρας χρήσης της συσκευής.
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την υγρασία επιφάνειες.
-

είτε μπιμπερόν μιας χρήσης.
-

λονται στη θέρμανση του νερού, για να αποφύγετε τυχόν εγκαύματα. 
-

ποτέ τις τροφές πάνω από μία φορά ή για ένα χρονικό διάστημα που υπερβαίνει τη μία ώρα.

θέρμανση, από την αρχική θερμοκρασία της (θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος ή ψυγείο), από τη σύ-
σταση της προετοιμασίας, από τη θέση του διακόπτη επιλογής, από τον τύπο και διαστάσεις του 

-
νης τροφής). 

-

-

χρησιμοποιήστε τους ειδικούς κάδους ανακύκλωσης σύμφωνα με την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία της 
κάθε χώρας.

ΕΠΕΞΗΓΗΣΗ ΣΥΜΒΟΛΩΝ

 = Διπλή μόνωση 

 = Οδηγίες χρήσης

 

 = Διαβάστε το εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών χρήσης
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σπιτιού-ταξιδιού είναι ιδανική για το σπίτι και για το ταξίδι. Χάρη στο βύσμα για αυτοκίνητο μπορεί 
-

-
γιών και φυλάξτε το σε σίγουρο μέρος. 

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ 
a) Κεντρικό σώμα

c) Καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας
d) Διακόπτης επιλογής

d2) Ειδικό πρόγραμμα για μπιμπερό

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
ΧΡΗΣΗ ΣΤΟ ΣΠΙΤΙ

-

νερό μέσα στη θερμαινόμενη λεκάνη.
-

τη συσκευή κάτω από το τρεχούμενο νερό της βρύσης.
-

μπιμπερόν 
περίπου

μπιμπερόν 
περίπου

μπιμπερόν 
περίπου

μπιμπερόν με 
φαρδύ λαιμό

ml

ml
μπιμπερόν με 
στενό λαιμό

ml ml

-

-
ρόν (b) και:
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-
σθέσετε το ποτηράκι.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:
βάση ομογενοποιημένης τροφής/μπιμπερόν (b) πριν τοποθετηθούν στο κεντρικό σώμα (a). 
Φροντίστε έτσι ώστε το νερό θέρμανσης να μην χύνεται έξω από το χείλος της συσκευής και για τα 

κεντρικό σώμα (a), σκουπίστε αμέσως με ένα στεγνό πανί την εξωτερική περιοχή και τη βάση της 
συσκευής θέρμανσης μπιμπερόν, το καλώδιο και το φις τροφοδοσίας και φροντίστε για την αφαί-
ρεση από τη λεκάνη της ποσότητας του πλεονάσματος νερού.

-

-
φής (d3).

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: -
-

μοκρασία.

-
τάδοση των πέντε σύντομων ηχητικών σημάτων, θα επισημάνουν την ολοκλήρωση του κύκλου 

να ανυψωθεί και να αγκιστρωθεί στο άνω άκρο της συσκευής, προκειμένου να διευκολύνει την 
παραλαβή του και να αποτρέψει τυχόν εγκαύματα.

ελαφρώς, ανάλογα με τον τύπο και τις διαστάσεις του δοχείου που χρησιμοποιείται (πλαστικό 

της θερμοκρασία ( περιβάλλοντος, ψυγείο, …..) με την σύσταση του μίγματος και με τον τύπο 
ηλεκτρικής τροφοδοσίας της συσκευής (σπίτι ή αυτοκίνητο).

-

(a) της συσκευής θέρμανσης μπιμπερό, στεγνώστε το προσεκτικά.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: 
είναι πολύ υψηλή.

-
σης. Ελέγχετε τη κατάσταση θέρμανσης σε τακτά χρονικά διαστήματα, προσέχοντας να μην καείτε, 
έως την επίτευξη της επιθυμητής θερμοκρασίας.
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ΙΔΙΑΙΤΕΡΑ:

-
κρασία της τροφής που αυτό περιέχει και ελέγξτε τη θερμοκρασία της ρίχνοντας λίγες σταγόνες στο 
εσωτερικό μέρος του καρπού σας.

-
νται στο μητρικό γάλα μπορεί να χαθούν.

ΧΡΗΣΗ ΜΕ ΒΥΣΜΑ ΑΥΤΟΚΙΝΗΤΟΥ

-
φοδοσίας (c) είναι βγαλμένο από τον αναπτήρα του αυτοκινήτου.

βάση/θήκη του βύσματος για αυτοκίνητο (f ) τον αντάπτορα για τον αναπτήρα του αυτοκινή-
του (e), συνδέστε τον στο καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας (c) και τοποθετήστε τον στον αναπτήρα του 
αυτοκινήτου.

-

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:  

αναπτήρα είναι συμβατή με τα ηλεκτρικά χαρακτηριστικά του προїόντος.

προκαλέσει βλάβη στην ηλεκτρική εγκατάσταση του οχήματος.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:   

Ο χρόνος θέρμανσης, με τη χρήση του αντάπτορα για υποδοχή αναπτήρα αυτοκινήτου(e), λειτουρ-
γώντας με μια διαφορετική τάση, μπορεί να διαφέρει ελαφρώς από εκείνο για τη χρήση στο σπίτι. 

ΔΙΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΘΕΡΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑΣ

πράσινου LED, αν δεν
-
-

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Κατά τη διάρκεια του κύκλου διατήρησης, η θερμοκρασία της τροφής μπορεί 
να ανέβει πάνω από τους 37 °C. Να βεβαιώνεστε πάντα ότι η θερμοκρασία της τροφής δεν είναι 
πολύ υψηλή, πριν τη χορηγήσετε στο μωρό.
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να τα πετάξετε.

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ
-

την τοποθετείτε σε καθαρό και στεγνό χώρο.

ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΑΛΑΤΩΝ
Κατά τη διάρκεια της κανονικής χρήσης, στη λεκάνη θέρμανσης μπορεί να σχηματιστούν άλατα 
τα οποία μπορούν να μειώσουν την αποδοτικότητα της συσκευής και με το πέρασμα του χρόνου 

νερού και άσπρου ξιδιού σε ίσα μέρη, αφήστε να δράσει για τουλάχιστον μία νύχτα.
-

-

ενδεικτική λυχνία απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή, αφήστε την να κρυώσει εντελώς, στη συνέχεια 
αφαιρέστε το υπόλοιπο νερό και σκουπίστε την καλά.

πανί εν μέρει νοτισμένο με νερό.

πλούσιου σε άλατα νερού, ακόμα πιο συχνά. 

να εκτελέσετε τις εργασίες καθαρισμού, διότι θα μπορούσαν να καταστρέψουν ανεπανόρθωτα τη 
συσκευή θέρμανσης μπιμπερόν ή/και τα εξαρτήματά της.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:  
-

άλλα υγρά.

ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΑ

-

εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει τα εξαρτήματα που υπόκεινται σε φυσιολογική φθορά.



84

τις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης. 
σε άλλη γλώσσα ακόμα και μερική σε οποιαδήποτε μορφή αυτού του εγχειριδίου, απαγορεύονται 

ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ ΕΚ:
-

-

νομοθεσία της κάθε χώρας. 

Το προϊόν αυτό είναι σύμφωνο με τον Ευρωπαϊκό Κανονισμό 2012/19/EE.

-
ρίματα και να μεταφέρεται σε κάποιο κέντρο συλλογής ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών συσκευών 
ή να επιστρέφεται στον μεταπωλητή κατά την αγορά μιας καινούργιας αντίστοιχης συσκευής. Ο 
χρήστης έχει την ευθύνη μεταφοράς της συσκευής στον κατάλληλο χώρο συλλογής κατά το τέλος 

και οικολογική διάθεση των άχρηστων συσκευών και συμβάλλει στην αποφυγή αρνητικών επιπτώ-

συστήματα συλλογής, παρακαλούμε απευθυνθείτε στις κατά τόπους δημόσιες υπηρεσίες καθαριό-
τητας ή στο κατάστημα από το οποίο αγοράσατε τη συσκευή.
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BG  Указания за употреба

Преди употреба прочетете внимателно настоящото ръ-

ководство и го запазете за бъдещи справки.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

 ВНИМАНИЕ

Европейски стандарт EN 60335-2-15/A11:2012 предвижда, че с цел безопас-
ността на децата, евентуалната употреба на продукта от деца, по-големи от 
3 години, трябва да е изключително под надзора на възрастен.
В изпълнение на разпоредбите на действащата нормативна уредба 
Artsana посочва по-долу предупреждението, предвидено от норматив-
ната уредба:

уред може да бъде използван от деца на въз-
раст от 3 и повече години, ако те са под надзор 
или ако са получили инструкции относно безо-
пасната употреба на уреда и са разбрали свърза-
ните с това опасности. Операциите по почиства-
нето и поддръжката от потребителя не трябва да 
се извършват от деца, освен ако не са на възраст 
над 8 години и работят под надзор. Пазете уреда 
и кабела му далеч от обсега на деца на възраст 
под 3 години.

-
лени физически, сетивни или умствени способ-
ности или които нямат опит и знания, ако са под 
надзор или ако са получили инструкции относ-
но безопасното използване на уреда и разбират 
свързаните с него опасности.

Все пак, поради характеристиките на тази група продукти (електрически 
уреди за затопляне на шишета), Artsana препоръчва деца на каквато и 
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да е възраст да не използват или взаимодействат с продукта, дори и под 
надзора на възрастен.

е предназначен само за домашна упо-
треба и трябва да се използва, както е посочено в 
инструкциите за ползване. Всяка друга употреба 
се счита за неправилна и следователно опасна.

закрито, затова не трябва да се излага на слънце, 
дъжд и други атмосферни влияния.

поверен на други потребители, е необходимо да 
им бъдат дадени инструкции относно безопасна-
та употреба на уреда и да разберат свързаните 
с него рискове, като прочетат ръководството за 
употреба и по-специално посочените в него пре-
дупреждения за безопасност, които винаги тряб-
ва да придружават уреда.

повърхности, недостъпни за деца и отдалечени 
-

бота както самият уред, така и водата в него, се 
нагряват до високи температури: Бъдете много 
внимателни! Опасност от изгаряния.

липсва вода във вътрешността на нагревателната 
ваничка.

-
косвате повърхността на уреда: горната му част, 
както и водата в него, могат да бъдат много горе-
щи. Бъдете внимателни при изваждането на ши-
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шето или бурканчето в края на работния цикъл 
и след приключването му, защото могат да са го-
рещи.

е твърде висока (и не превишава 37°C).

цикъла на подгряване или докато течността във 
вътрешността му е все още гореща.

-

движение.

е необходимо да поставите селектора в положе-

кабела или самия уред, за да го изключите.
-

гревателя или да извършите каквито и да било 
други манипулации или поддръжка, е задължи-
телно да се убедите, че щепселът е изключен от 
контакта и че уредът е напълно изстинал.

извършват от потребителя, не трябва да се пове-
ряват на деца и/или лица с намалени умствени 
възможности или без необходимия опит или по-
знания.
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вода или други течности щепсела, захранващия 
кабел или самия уред.

-

бъде отворен само с помощта на специални ин-

-
то е напълно идентичен по тип с оригиналния. 

квалифициран специалист или от предприятие-

страницата www.chicco.com

ВНИМАНИЕ:  

потенциална опасност
-  Преди да пристъпите към използването на уреда, се убедете, че нагревателят и компонен-

специалист или към дистрибутора.
-

белката, разположена върху долната част на нагревателя), съответстват на характеристиките 
на мрежата и/или на електрическата инсталация на автомобила. Електрическата инсталация 
на мястото, където ще се експлоатира уредът, трябва да съответства на нормативите за си-

-  Включете уреда в леснодостъпен електрически контакт. 

електрически или газови печки, или върху деликатни повърхности, чувствителни към висо-
ки температури и/или влажност.

шишета за еднократна употреба.
-  По време на функционирането на уреда бъдете особено внимателни, защото при загряване-

то на водата се образува гореща пара, която може да причини изгаряния. 
-  По биологично-хигиенни съображения нагревателят може да се използва само за подгря-

ване на готови храни, а не за приготвянето им. Препоръчаната температура на затопляне 

веднъж и за по-дълго от един час.

от гъстотата, от положението на селектора, от големината на затопляното шише/бурканче и 
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-  След непрекъснат едночасов цикъл на подгряване уредът се изключва автоматично. Изклю-
чете го от мрежата и го оставете да изстине напълно, след което можете да го използвате 
отново. 

-
бавно да изключите щепсела от контакта и да не използвате повече уреда. Обърнете се към 

да издърпате щепсела от контакта и да не се опитвате да го поправите самостоятелно. Обър-

злополуки.
-  При съмнение относно тълкуването на съдържанието на това ръководство се свържете с 

-  При предаването за отпадъци на опаковките на бързо износващите се аксесоари или опа-

законодателство във всяка страна.

ЛЕГЕНДА НА СИМВОЛИТЕ

 = уредът съответства на основните изисквания на приложимите директиви ЕО

 = ръководство за употреба

 

 = прочетете ръководството, за да се запознаете с указанията за употреба

 = изключително за домашно ползване 

поздравяваме Ви за Вашия избор и Ви благодарим за покупката. Преносимият домакински 
уред за затопляне на шишета е идеален за употреба, както у дома, така и на път. Благодарение 
на буксата за включване към автомобил е възможно да затоплите млякото и храната, дори 
когато сте на път. Съвместим с по-голямата част от шишетата и бурканчетата, предлагани в 
търговската мрежа.
Преди да използвате уреда, е необходимо внимателно да прочетете настоящото ръководство. 

ОПИСАНИЕ 
a) Централна част
b) Поставка за бурканчета/шишета
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d) Ръкохватка за избор на програма

d2) Специална програма за шишета
d3) Специална програма за бурканчета с бебешка храна

f ) Поставка/кутия на буксата за включване към автомобил

УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ В ДОМАШНИ УСЛОВИЯ
Внимание: Препоръчва се грижливо да почистите/дезинфекцирате шишетата преди да ги 

във вътрешността на нагревателната ваничка.

изключен от контакта.

шише (вместимост) или бурканче

шише около шише около шише около

шише с широко 
гърло

ml

ml
шише с тясно 

гърло
ml ml

-
канчета с друга вместимост се препоръчва да използвате същите количества вода, но внима-
телно да проверявате температурата на храната след приключване на цикъла на затопляне 

ВНИМАНИЕ: преди да се поставят в централната част (a), бурканчетата и шишетата с 
малки размери се слагат на поставката за бурканчета/шишета (b). 

-
лото на бурканчето или биберона на шишето.

незабавно да подсушите със суха кърпа външната повърхност и основата на уреда, както и 
захранващия кабел и щепсел и да отстраните излишното количество вода от ваничката.

-
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храна (d3).

ВНИМАНИЕ: В процеса на затопляне на пюрета препоръчваме периодично да раз-
бърквате съдържанието на бурканчето, за да уеднаквите температурата.

6.  След няколко минути*** се включва зеленият индикатор и уредът издава пет звукови сиг-
нала, които известяват за приключването на работния цикъл. Препоръчваме да извадите 
незабавно шишето или бурканчето, по този начин ще избегнете прекалено силното загря-
ване на хранителния продукт в него. Поставката за шишета/бурканчета (b) може да бъде 
повдигната и закрепена към горния ръб на уреда, за да е по-лесно изваждането им и да се 
избегне опасността от изгаряне.

променят значително в зависимост от типа и размерите на опаковката (пластмасови или 
стъклени шишета, бурканчета), от количеството за затопляне, от началната температура 

типа електрическо зaхранване (битова електрическа мрежа или от автомобил).

от контакта.
8.  След като извадите шишето или бурканчето с бебешка храна от централната част (a) на 

уреда, го подсушете добре.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Преди да дадете хранителния продукт на детето, е задължително да се 
убедите, че температурата му не е твърде висока.

не се изгорите, докато достигне желаната от Вас температура.

ПО-СПЕЦИАЛНО:

-  разклатете добре шишето в течение на няколко секунди, за да се изравни температурата на 
млякото във вътрешността му, и проверете достигнатата температура, като капнете няколко 
капки върху вътрешната страна на китката си.

за да се убедите, че не е твърде горещо.

ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ С КАБЕЛ ЗА ЗАХРАНВАНЕ ОТ АВТОМОБИЛ
-

-
щия кабел (c) е изваден от гнездото на автомобилната запалка.

-
ката/кутията на буксата за автомобил (f ) извадете адаптера за гнездото на автомобилната 
запалка (e), свържете го със захранващия кабел (c) и го поставете в гнездото на автомобил-
ната запалка.
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-

8.  След изваждането на шишето или бурканчето от ваничката за подгряване е необходимо 
внимателно да го подсушите, преди да го дадете на детето.

ВНИМАНИЕ:  
Преди да използвате изделието в автомобил, е необходимо да се убедите, че характеристики-
те му са съвместими с тези на запалката на автомобила.

-
мер, в камионите): това може да доведе до повреда както на нагревателя, така и на електриче-
ската инсталация на превозното средство.

ВНИМАНИЕ:   
Преди да дадете хранителния продукт на детето, е задължително да се убедите, че темпера-
турата му не е твърде висока.
Времето, необходимо за затопляне, когато се използва адаптерът за автомобилната запалка 
(е), може да се отличава значително от времето, което отнема същата операция в домашни 

ПОДДЪРЖАНЕ НА ТЕМПЕРАТУРАТА
-

ления светлинен индикатор, ако
-

ВНИМАНИЕ: По време на цикъла за поддържане температурата може да надвиши 
-

дете на детето.
Препоръчва се млякото на прах, което се разтваря в студена вода, да се консумира веднага.

- Препоръчва се млякото и бебешката храна да се консумират веднага, след като бъдат за-
топлени. 

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ПОДДРЪЖКА НА УРЕДА
След всяка употреба изключете от контакта щепсела на захранващия кабел (c) на уреда за 
затопляне. Оставете уреда напълно да се охлади и след като отстраните останалата вода от 
ваничката, внимателно го подсушете, преди да го поставите на чисто и сухо място.

ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА КОТЛЕНИЯ КАМЪК
В течение на експлоатацията на уреда във вътрешността на ваничката може да се образува 

да отстраните котления камък от дъното на ваничката, е необходимо да се убедите, че уредът 

вода и оцет. След като сте отстранили котления камък, е необходимо да изплакнете добре въ-
трешността на ваничката, а след това добре да подсушите всички вътрешни и външни части. 
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светването на зеления светлинен индикатор изключете уреда, оставете го да изстине напъл-
но, след което отстранете остатъците вода и подсушете внимателно.

използвате особено твърда вода, и по-често. 

ВНИМАНИЕ:  
-

щия кабел (c) във вода или други течности.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

-
тивната уредба, която е приложима в страната на закупуване, ако има такива. Гаранцията не 
покрива компонентите, подложени на нормално износване.

-
мяване съдържанието на настоящото ръководство за употреба.

-
тичен, на настоящото ръководство под каквато и да било форма е абсолютно забранено без 

ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ ЗА СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ НА ЕО:
-

При предаването за отпадъци на уреда и аксесоарите му е необходимо те да бъдат третирани 

Този продукт е в съответствие с Директива 2012/19/ЕС
-

домакинските отпадъци, трябва да бъде предаден в специалните депа за разделно събиране 
на електрически и електронни аппарати или върнато в магазина при закупуването на нова 
еквивалентна апаратура. Потребителят е отговорен за предаването на излезлия от употреба 
апарат в определените депа за събиране. Правилното разделно събиране, целящо следва-
що пренасочване на уреда, оставен за рециклиране, третиране и съобразено екологично 

-
вето и околната среда и улеснява рециклирането на материалите, от които е съставен уреда. 
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 Talimatlar

ve .

GÜVENLİK UYARILARI

EN 60335-2-15/A11:2012 sayılı Avrupa standardında, çocuklarının güvenliği-
nin korunması amacıyla, ürünün 3 yaşından büyük çocuklar tarafından her tür 
kullanımının ancak bir yetişkinin gözetiminde gerçekleşmesi gerektiği öngörül-
mektedir.
Mevcut mevzuat hükümleri uyarınca, Artsana, yönetmeliklerde istenen uya-
rıları aşağıda bildirmektedir:

-
-

. 
-

-

-

-

Bununla birlikte, bu ürün kategorisinin (elektrikli biberon ısıtıcısı) özellikle-
rinden ötürü, Artsana, herhangi bir yaştaki çocuğun, bir yetişkinin gözetimin-
de dahi olsa, ürünü kullanmasını veya ürünle etkileşime geçmesini tavsiye 
etmez.

Bu cihaz sadece
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-

-

-

-
lar.

-

-

-

-
-

-
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-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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UYARI:  

-
runuz.

-
-

-
katli olmak gereklidir. 

-
-

-

-

İŞARETLER
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-

AÇIKLAMA

d2) Biberon modu

KULLANIM BİLGİLERİ
EVDE KULLANIM

olunuz.

Biberon Biberon Biberon

kavanozu

biberon
ml

ml

biberon
ml ml



99

-

UYARI

-

UYARI

-

UYARI 

ediniz.

ÖZELLİKLE:
Biberonlar için: 

-
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ARAÇ FİŞİ İLE KULLANIM

-

-

UYARI:  
-

-

UYARI:   

ISININ MUHAFAZASI

-

UYARI -

CİHAZIN TEMİZLİĞİ VE BAKIMI

KABUKSUZLAŞTIRMA
-



101

-

-

-

UYARI:  

TEKNİK VERİLER

-

 CE UYGUNLUK BEYANNAMESİ:

-

Bu ürün 2012/19/AB Direktifine uygundur.

-

-
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RU  Инструкция по эксплуатации

Перед использованием следует внимательно прочитать 
инструкцию и сохранить ее для последующих обраще-

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ

 ВНИМАНИЕ

В целях безопасности детей, Европейским нормативом EN 60335-2-15/
A11:2012 предусматривается, что использование прибора детьми возра-
стом менее 3 лет должно происходить только под присмотром взрослого 
лица.
Artsana, в соответствии с предписаниями действующего норматива, 
приводит далее соответствующие указания:

 прибор может использоваться детьми 
возрастом старше 3 лет под присмотром взро-
слого лица, или при получении ими инструк-

условиях безопасности, а также при осознании 

-

возрастом менее 3 лет месте.

-

-
-

блюдением, либо после того, как они получили 
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инструкции относительно безопасного исполь-

риски.
Тем не менее, в связи с характеристиками данной категории товаров 
(электрические нагреватели для бутылочек и детского питания), Artsana 
рекомендует, чтобы дети любого возраста не пользовались прибором, 
даже под присмотром взрослого лица.

прибор предназначен для использова-
-
-

-
-

тов.

в частности, правила безопасности, и осознали 
-

дения можно получить, прочитав руководство по 
-

-

нагреватель и содержащаяся в нём вода дости-
-

ность! Опасность ошпаривания.
-
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-
ном бачке отсутствует вода.

-

вода и верхняя поверхность аппарата нагрева-
-

или баночки с детским питанием, так как они мо-
гут оказаться горячими.

-
верьте температуру молока или детского пита-

-
-

ми жидкостями.
-

мя движения автомобиля. Эта операция должна 
проводиться во время остановок.

сети переведите переключатель в положение 

а сам нагреватель охлажден.
-
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-

мочите вилку, шнур питания, сам нагреватель для 

-
-
-

Все операции по замене шнура питания относят-
ся к компетенции квалифицированного техниче-

www.chicco.com

ВНИМАНИЕ!  

-  Перед началом использования нагревателя убедитесь в целостности всех его компонентов. 

специализированному персоналу или к продавцу.
-

правилам безопасности в стране, где используется аппарат.

-

-

-
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-
-
-

-
ванием. 

-

а обратитесь к компетентному и квалифицированному персоналу или непосредственно в 

-

-

-
-

ПЕРЕЧЕНЬ УСЛОВНЫХ ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЙ

 = Инструкция по использованию

 

 = Обратитесь к справочнику с инструкциями по использованию

-
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и сохраните ее для обращения в будущем. 

ОПИСАНИЕ 

d) Переключатель

d3) Специальная программа для баночки с детским питанием

f ) Опора/ чехол вилки для автомобильного разъёма

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ НАГРЕВАТЕЛЯ ДОМА

-
-

вует вода.
-

воду из крана.

из розетки.

-
близительно

-
близительно

-
близительно

баночка детского 
питания

широким гор- мл

мл

-
мл мл

-

температуру продукта при завершении цикла нагрева (макс. 37°). Если содержимое недоста-

-

без мерного стаканчика.
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ВНИМАНИЕ! : -

корпуса (a). 
-

-
трите насухо близлежащую область и основание нагревателя, а также шнур и вилку питания, 
а затем удалите из бачка лишнюю воду.

-

(d2).

детским питанием (d3).

ВНИМАНИЕ! : Во время нагрева баночек с детским питанием рекомендуется часто 
перемешивать их содержимое для равномерного распределения тепла.

-

-

     *** Внимание: время нагрева и конечная температура продукта могут значительно ва-

-

нагревателя, следует тщательно осушить его.

ВНИМАНИЕ! : -
тания.
Если содержимое недостаточно нагрето, вновь установите его в нагреватель и запустите по-

-

В частности:

-
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-

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ НАГРЕВАТЕЛЯ В ПУТИ С ПОМОЩЬЮ ВИЛКИ ДЛЯ АВТОМОБИЛЬ
НОГО РАЗЪЁМА

-

-
ного прикуривателя (e), подсоедините его к шнуру питания (c) и вставьте в разъём прику-
ривателя автомобиля.

-
куривателя автомобиля (e) от розетки.

-

ВНИМАНИЕ!  
Прежде чем использовать нагреватель в автомобиле, обязательно убедитесь в том, что разъ-
ём прикуривателя по своим характеристикам совместим с изделием.

-

ВНИМАНИЕ!   

Время нагрева при использовании адаптера для разъёма автомобильного прикуривателя (e) 
-

тевом напряжении. 

ПОДДЕРЖАНИЕ ТЕМПЕРАТУРЫ

-
-

ВНИМАНИЕ! : В ходе цикла поддерживания температура продукта может достигнуть 

потребление.
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- Рекомендуется незамедлительно потреблять молоко и детское питание после их нагрева. 
-

ЧИСТКА И УХОД ЗА АППАРАТОМ
-
-

ОЧИСТКА ОТ НАКИПИ

удаления накипи со дна бачка необходимо дождаться полного охлаждения аппарата, залить 

ночь.

-

известняком воде даже чаще. 

спирт и растворители, так как они могут необратимо повредить нагреватель и/или его при-
надлежности.

ВНИМАНИЕ!  
-

щается погружать аппарат, вилку или шнур питания (c) в воду или другие жидкости.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

-
-

-
-
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ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ СООТВЕТСТВИЯ ЕС:
-
-
-

-

 Данное изделие соответствует директиве 2012/19/ЕU.

-

-
-

бора на повторное использование, переработку и утилизацию без нанесения ущерба окру-
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CZ  Návod k použití

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ UPOZORNĚNÍ

UPOZORNĚNÍ

Evropská norma EN 60335-2-15/A11:2012 předpokládá z důvodů ochrany bez-
pečí dětí, že případné používání výrobku dětmi ve věku tří a více let se bude dít 
výhradně pod dohledem dospělého.
Artsana v souladu s platnými předpisy zde proto předkládá upozornění 
podle těchto norem:

-

-

-

-

Z důvodu povahy této kategorie výrobků (elektrické ohřívače lahví) nicméně 
Artsana doporučuje, aby děti jakéhokoli věku tento výrobek nepoužívaly ani 
s ním nezacházely, a to ani pod dohledem dospělého.
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-

-

-
-

-
-

-

-

-
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-

-

-

-

-
-

lostí.

tekutin!
-
-

-
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POZOR:  
 

-

-
-

-

-

-
-

-

VYSVĚTLIVKY SYMBOLŮ
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POPIS 

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
POUŽITÍ V DOMÁCNOSTI

ml

ml

ml ml

-
-
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UPOZORNĚNÍ! -

-

UPOZORNĚNÍ!

-

-
leninám.

-

UPOZORNĚNÍ! 

nespálili.

PŘEDEVŠÍM:

znehodnotit.

POUŽITÍ S ADAPTÉREM DO AUTA
-
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sobit popálení.

-

-

-

POZOR:  

automobilu.

POZOR:   

UDRŽOVÁNÍ TEPLOTY
-

UPOZORNĚNÍ! -

ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA PŘÍSTROJE

ODSTRANĚNÍ VODNÍHO KAMENE
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POZOR:  

TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE

-

-

PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ CE:
-

-

Tento výrobek je ve shodě se směrnicí 2012/19/EU (Elektroodpad).

-

-
-
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RO   Instrucţiuni de utilizare

Înainte de folosire, citiţi cu atenţie aceste instrucţiuni de fo-

.

AVERTISMENTE DE SIGURAN´ŢĂ

ATENŢIE:

Pentru a proteja siguranţa copiilor, regulamentul european EN 60335-2-15/
A11:2012 prevede ca produsul să fie utilizat de copii cu vârste peste 3 ani numai 
sub supravegherea unui adult.
În conformitate cu prevederile legislaţiei în vigoare, Artsana specifică mai jos 
avertismentul prevăzut de legislaţie:

 aparat poate fi utilizat de copii cu vârste peste 

-
-

cablul acestuia departe de accesul copiilor cu vârste 
sub 3 ani.

-

-
ţeleg pericolele implicate.

Totuşi, pentru caracteristicile acestei categorii de produse (încălzitoare elec-
trice de biberon), Artsana recomandă evitarea utilizării sau interacţiunii cu 
produsul de către copiii de orice vârstă, chiar şi sub supravegherea unui adult.

este conceput pentru doar pentru uti-



121

-

atmosferici.

-
-

-

-
suri.

-

-
-

foarte calde.
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-

-

cablul de alimentare sau de aparat pentru a scoate 

-

-
lizator nu trebuie efectuate de copii sau persoane 

de alimentare.
-

-
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  www.chicco.com

ATENŢIE!  
-

tehnic specializat sau distribuitorului autorizat.

-

-

eventuale arsuri. 

-

-

-

-

-
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LEGENDĂ SIMBOLURI

 = aparat conform cu cerinţele esenţiale ale directivelor CE aplicabile

 = instrucţiuni de utilizare

 

 = citiţi manualul de instrucţiuni de utilizare

 = exclusiv pentru uz intern 

-

din comerţ.

consultare. 

DESCRIERE 
a) Corp central

c) Cablu de alimentare
d) Buton de selecţie

INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE
FOLOSIREA ÎN CASĂ
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biberon aproxi-
mativ

biberon aproxi-
mativ

biberon aproxi-
mativ

biberon cu gât lat ml

mlbiberon cu gât 
ml ml

-

-

ATENŢIE! -
mensiuni mici trebuie poziţionate pe suportul pentru produse omogenizate/biberon. 

-

omogenizate (d3).

ATENŢIE! -

evita arsurile.

-
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ATENŢIE! 

ÎN SPECIAL:

-

pierde.

FOLOSIREA CU ŞTECHERUL AUTO

ATENŢIE!  

ATENŢIE!   

MENŢINEREA TEMPERATURII CONSTANTE
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-
tomat.

ATENŢIE! -

trebuie aruncate.

CURĂŢAREA ŞI PĂSTRAREA APARATULUI

DETARTRARE
-
-

-
-

riilor acestuia.

ATENŢIE!  

DATE TEHNICE
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-

manual de instrucţiuni.

DECLARAŢIE DE CONFORMITATE CE:

-

Acest produs este în conformitate cu Directiva 2012/19/UE.
-

-

-
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 Instrukcja użytkowania

UWAGI DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZNEGO UŻYTKOWANIA

 OSTRZEŻENIE

Norma europejska EN 60335-2-15/A11:2012 dotycząca zapewnienia bezpie-
czeństwa dzieci stwierdza, iż ewentualne używanie produktu przez dzieci w 
wieku powyżej 3 lat może odbywać się wyłącznie pod nadzorem osoby dorosłej.
Spółka Artsana, zgodnie z wymaganiami określonymi obowiązującymi prze-
pisami, przedstawia poniżej ostrzeżenie określone normą:

-

-

-
-

-

-
-

-
-

Niemniej jednak, z uwagi na charakterystykę produktów tego rodzaju (elek-
tryczne podgrzewacze do butelek), firma Artsana zaleca, aby dzieci niezależ-
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nie od wieku nie używały i nie miały kontaktu z produktem nawet pod nad-
zorem osoby dorosłej.

-
-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
nia.
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-
-

-

-

-
-
-

-

-
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-

-
-

-

-

  www.chicco.com

OSTRZEŻENIE:  

-
-

-
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-

-

-

-

-

OPIS SYMBOLI

 

-

-

-
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OPIS 

c) Kabel zasilania

INSTRUKCJE OBSŁUGI
UŻYTKOWANIE PODGRZEWACZA W DOMU

-
-

-
czona od gniazdka zasilania.

ml

ml

ml ml

-

-
beczka.

OSTRZEŻENIE: -

-
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OSTRZEŻENIE: -

-

-
-

-

OSTRZEŻENIE: -

W SZCZEGÓLNOŚCI:
Dla butelek: 

UŻYTKOWANIE PODGRZEWACZA Z WTYCZKĄ DO SAMOCHODU
-

-



136

-

gniazdka.

OSTRZEŻENIE:  
-

OSTRZEŻENIE:   

UTRZYMANIE TEMPERATURY

OSTRZEŻENIE: 

-

-

CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA URZĄDZENIA

USUWANIE

-

-
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-

-

OSTRZEŻENIE:  

DANE TECHNICZNE

-

-

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI CE :
-

-

-

Produkt spełnia wymogi Zarządzenia 2012/19/UE.
-

-

-
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  Upute za uporabu

-

ku 

SIGURNOSNA UPOZORENJA

POZOR

Radi očuvanja sigurnosti djece, europska norma EN 60335-2-15/A11:2012 pred-
viđa da se djeca starija od 3 godine eventualno mogu koristiti proizvodom is-
ključivo pod nadzorom odrasle osobe.
U skladu s odredbama važeće norme, Artsana u nastavku navodi upozorenje 
koje se njome predviđa.

-

-

godine.

-

Međutim, zbog karakteristika ove kategorije proizvoda (električni grijači bo-
čica), Artsana preporučuje da se djeca bilo koje dobi ne koriste proizvodom i 
ne diraju u njega niti pod nadzorom odrasle osobe.

-
ka druga uporaba smatra se neprikladnom, stoga i 
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opasnom.
-

-
-

-

-

opeklina.
-

-
-

-
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-

-

-
-

ohladio.
-
-

nim umnim sposobnostima, odnosno bez iskustva 

-

-

  www.chicco.com

OPREZ.  
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-

-

-

-
risnika aparata.

-

LEGENDA SIMBOLA

 = upute za uporabu
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-

OPIS 
a) Glavna posuda

UPUTE ZA UPORABU
UPORABA U KUĆI

staklenka

grlom
ml

ml

grlom
ml ml

-
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OPREZ. -

OPREZ. -

opekline.

-

OPREZ. 

NAROČITO:

-

UPORABA SA UTIKAČEM ZA AUTO
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-

-

OPREZ.  
-

OPREZ.   

-

naponu. 

ODRŽAVANJE TEMPERATURE

- ako ne

gasi.

OPREZ. 

-
zumira.

ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE APARATA

UKLANJANJE KAMENCA
-
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-

-

OPREZ.  

TEHNIČKI PODACI

-

EC IZJAVA O USAGLAŠENOSTI:
-
-

Ovaj proizvod zadovoljava normu 2012/19/ES.

-
-
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 Használati útmutató

-

BIZTONSÁGI FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

Az MSZ EN 60335-2-15/A11:2012 európai szabvány értelmében, a gyermekek 
biztonsága érdekében, jelen terméket  kizárólag 3 évesnél idősebb gyermek  
használhatja és kizárólag felnőtt felügyelete mellett. 
A hatályos törvények előírásaival összhangban az Artsana az alábbi figyel-
meztetésekre hívja fel a figyelmet: 

-

-
-
-

-
tisztában 

.
Ettől függetlenül, a termék kategóriája miatt (elektromos cumisüveg-mele-
gítő), az Artsana javasolja, hogy a terméket felnőtt felügyelete nélkül semmi-
lyen korú gyermek ne használja, illetve ne is férhessen hozzá.
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 Ez a 

-

-

-
-
-

-

-

-

-
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-
hetnek!

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-

FIGYELEM!  
-
-

hetnek!

-

-

-
-

-

-
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JELMAGYARÁZAT

 

-
-

TERMÉKLEÍRÁS 

c) Elektromos kábel

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
OTTHONI HASZNÁLAT

-
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Teglica za bebi 
hranu

otvorom
ml

ml
-

dardnim otvorom
ml ml

FIGYELEM!

FIGYELEM!

-

-

-
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FIGYELEM! 

RÉSZLETESEN:

elveszhetnek.

HASZNÁLAT AUTÓBA VALÓ CSATLAKOZÓVAL

-

-

-

FIGYELEM!  

-

FIGYELEM!   

-

A HŐMÉRSÉKLET SZABÁLYOZÁSA

-
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FIGYELEM! 

A KÉSZÜLÉK TISZTÍTÁSA, ÁPOLÁSA ÉS KARBANTARTÁSA

VÍZKŐELTÁVOLÍTÁS

-

-

FIGYELEM!  
-

MŰSZAKI ADATOK

-
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-

EK MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT:
-
-

(Co) Olaszország.

-

Ez a termék megfelel az 2012/19/EU Irányelvnek.
-
-

-
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 Uputstva

i 

UPOZORENJA O BEZBEDNOSTI

Evropski standard EN 60335-2-15/A11:2012 nalaže, zbog zaštite bezbednosti 
dece, da svako korišćenje proizvoda od strane dece koja imaju više od 3 godine 
treba da se dešava pod nadzorom odrasle osobe.
U skladu sa trenutnim zakonodavnim odredbama, Artsana dole navodi upo-
zorenja koja zahtevaju regulative:

-

deca uzrasta ispod 8 godina bez nadzora odra-

-

.
Bez obzira na sve, usled karakteristika ove kategorije proizvoda (električni 
grejač flašica za hranjenje), Artsana preporučuje da deca bilo kog uzrasta ne 
koriste ili ne dolaze u dodir sa proizvodom, čak ni uz nadzor odrasle osobe.

-
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se neprikladnom i stoga opasnom.

elementarnim uslovima.

-
-

-

opasnost od opekotina.
-

-

-
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-

-
-

nih mentalnih sposobnosti ili bez iskustva ili potreb-

Ova uputstva su dostupna na www.chicco.com

UPOZORENJE:  
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-

-

da biste izbegli opekotine. 

-

-

LEGENDA

 

 = samo za upotrebu u zatvorenom 
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OPIS 
a) Glavno telo

KORISNIČKA UPUTSTVA
KUĆNA UPOTREBA

-

da biste napunili rezervoar.

Teglica sa hranom 
za bebe

ml

ml

grlom
ml ml
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UPOZORENJE:

iz rezervoara.

UPOZORENJE: -

UPOZORENJE: 

NAROČITO JE VAŽNO:

UPOTREBA SA PRIKLJUČKOM ZA AUTOMOBIL

cigarete u automobilu.
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UPOZORENJE:  
-

UPOZORENJE:   

ODRŽAVANJE TEMPERATURE

UPOZORENJE: 

bebe za prethodni obrok, bacite ga.

ČIŠĆENJE, BRIGA I ODRŽAVANJE UREĐAJA

OTKLANJANJE KAMENCA
-
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UPOZORENJE:  

TEHNIČKI PODACI

IZJAVA U USKLAĐENOSTI CE:
-
-

Ovaj proizvod je u skladu sa Direktivom 2012/19/EU.

-
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NOTE
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Artsana S.p.A. - Via Saldarini Catelli 1 - 22070 Grandate (CO)  Italy
www.chicco.com

Made in China
Fabricado na China 
Fabricado en China 
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